
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 
Date: Thursday, 9 June 2011 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2011. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is invited to appoint a Vice-Chair for the ensuing 

municipal year. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF POLICY BRIEFING NOTES (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 The Scrutiny Programme Board is requested to give consideration to 

two Policy Briefing documents produced by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny, in relation to matters contained within the Localism Bill. At its 
meeting held on 10 February 2011 (minute 53 refers), the Board had 
deferred consideration of the documents to a future meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. DISCUSSION BRIEF - POWERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
(Pages 39 - 42) 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period June to September 2011 has now 

been published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited 
to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny 
Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work programme, 
whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and 
resources. 
 
At its meeting held on 2 March 2011 (minute 58 refers), the Board 
requested that Chief Officers should consider reducing the number of 
items within the Forward Plan and should provide more information in 
future, in respect of Plan key decisions. The Democratic Services 
Manager will report verbally on this matter. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Scrutiny Programme Board is requested to consider what issues 

should form the basis its work programme for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

���������	�
������
����
�

��������� ���������� �������������������
�
� ����������� ���������

�������
�� �������
!����������
!�"������
�

#������
#�$�%����
������&�����
��#��������
�

�
�

'(� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����������	��	���������
���	���
		
�
��)*����+������,��������������+����������������-�����������-��.������� ����������
������������+�������� ���)������� ������&��������	� �/���	� ���������� ���)�����������
+���������+���0�
�
��)*����+������)����������������������������������	�-�����������-���&��-���1��/�
����2%��%��+�����!���������������������	�+������� �����+���� ��*.��� ��� �� -�����
+��-�������������+�����������)�������*���������������	��/���	�������
[...]


ro
ug

h 
a 

cr
os

s 
cu

tti
ng

 s
er

vi
ce

 im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

co
m

m
itt

ee
 w

ou
ld

 c
on

tin
ue

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 

op
po

rt
un

iti
es

 fo
r 

di
re

ct
 in

te
ra

ct
io

n 
an

d 
co

lla
bo

ra
tio

n 
be

tw
ee

n 
co

un
ci

llo
rs

 a
nd

 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 in
 r

ev
ie

w
in

g 
se

rv
ic

es
 

in
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
to

 a
 c

om
m

itt
ee

 s
ys

te
m

 
of

 d
ec

is
io

n 
m

ak
in

g.
 

13

Page 19



14

L
ea

rn
in

g
 f

ro
m

 p
re

vi
o

u
s 

sy
st

em
s 

R
is

k

P
o

si
ti

ve
 v

ie
w

s 
 

N
eg

at
iv

e 
vi

ew
s 

P
o

ss
ib

le
 a

ct
io

n
 t

o
 t

ak
e 

op
po

rt
un

iti
es

 fo
r 

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 to

 b
e 

co
-o

pt
ed

, a
pp

ea
r 

as
 e

xp
er

t 
w

itn
es

se
s,

 a
nd

 g
iv

e 
te

st
im

on
y 

as
 

to
 th

ei
r 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
of

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
an

d 
co

lla
bo

ra
te

 w
ith

 c
ou

nc
ill

or
s 

in
fo

rm
al

ly
 in

 ta
sk

 a
nd

 fi
ni

sh
 

gr
ou

ps
, a

nd
 in

 s
om

e 
ca

se
s 

at
 

co
m

m
itt

ee
 m

ee
tin

gs
 th

em
se

lv
es

.

Page 20



6. Alternative Approaches

6.1 The Government’s openness to different forms of governance creates an 
opportunity for authorities to think beyond the committee system and to 
consider their approach to governance in the light of other changes they 
may be making to the services they provide and the kind of authority they 
wish to become.  The Centre for Public Scrutiny would encourage 
authorities to consider governance arrangements in this context rather 
than deciding on their governance structure in a policy vacuum that 
ignores other changes.  

6.2 Some possible typologies of different approaches to service organisation 
and delivery and a suggested kind of governance structure that would be 
appropriate for each are set out below.  They are intended to be illustrative 
of different kinds of approach, and not prescriptive, nor models of “best 
practice.”   The Centre for Public Scrutiny can provide support to local 
autho
[...]
nancy strategies will be important documents, 
and scrutiny committees may want to investigate their development and 
the extent to which they assist both in housing supply and housing 
mobility. The HCA’s regulatory powers over standards of social housing 
are powers of which scrutiny needs to be aware, particularly in the context 
of the context of recent work conducted by the Tenant Services Authority 
(who are being abolished) and their work in encouraging more tenant 
involvement in investigations in service standards.  

d. Miscellaneous, including standards, pay, EU fines, London and repeals

3.20 These include: 

! The abolition of the current standards regime, with declarations of 
interest now seen as a prime means to assure standards of 
appropriate conduct, and with serious issues now to be dealt with 
through criminal means; 

! Removal of the rule against predetermination (which prevents 
councilors from being involved in making decisions – mainly in 
planning - where they have already expressed an opinion on the 
issue);

! Provisions relating to senior officer pay (including the requirement 
to make a senior pay policy statement – something which scrutiny 
might well be interested in taking a look at); 

! The requirement to hold a ballot when it is proposed to impose a 
business rate supplement (which may have been prompted by 
criticism of the imposition of a BRS in London to help fund 
Crossrail);

! A requirement – that has proved extremely controversial, and which 
the LGA has strongly criticised – that councils be responsible for 
paying certain EU fines; 

! Changes to London governance which reflect proposals put to the 
Secretary of State earlier this year by the Mayor, the London 
Assembly and London Councils – principally, around the creation of 
Mayoral Development Corporations; 

                                           
31 Schedule 16 
32 Schedule 17, amending the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 to include a new section 
198A(6).

13

Page 37



! Repeal of the duty to promote democracy and the duty to have a 
local petitions scheme (which only came into force recently). 
Although the petitions power is being repealed, there is some logic 
in local authorities retaining their existing procedures given that 
they are already in place, and that local petitioning will be key to the 
successful operation of the new referendum powers.

Further reading

“Small print, big picture” (CfPS, 2008) 

“Accountability works!” (CfPS, 2010) 

Local Government Association: “Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement”, briefing published 14 December 2010 

Local Government Association: “Localism Bill: on the day briefing”, published 13 
December 2010 

CLG: “Guide to localism and decentralisation”, published 13 December 2010 

Localism Bill 2010-11
Volume I at 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/126/11126part1.pdf
Volume II at 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201011/cmbills/126/11126part2.pdf)

14

Page 38



SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD – 9 JUNE 2011 
DISCUSSION BRIEF 
 
 
POWERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The main legislative provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to 
scrutiny enable Committees and their Members on behalf of the public to provide a 
process which is more “transparent” and to “engage” local people as much as is 
possible. 
 
- Review and/or scrutinise 
• Decisions made by Cabinet and Council Officers in relation to key decisions 
• Actions carried out within the remit of the Council 
• The performance of the Council in relation to targets and policy objectives 
 
-  Have the right to call in and examine ( in accordance with the agreed 
timescale), decisions made by Cabinet, before the decision is implemented. 
Powers for health overview and scrutiny also derive from the Health and Social Care Act 
2001. 
 
Public involvement 
Scrutiny is an ideal mechanism for liaising and working with the public. Members 
of the public are welcome to attend scrutiny meetings to hear information being 
received and discussed, and should be given the opportunity to contribute 
wherever possible. Members of the public might themselves be invited to provide 
information on a topic where they have a particular interest. 
 
Scrutiny – a collaborative process 
The Council’s scrutiny arrangements have been designed to work collaboratively 
whilst allowing independence to help deliver continuous improvement – reviewing 
existing policies, practices and working with/on behalf of the Cabinet on policy 
development. 
 
Once it has formed its recommendations on proposals for development, an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will prepare a formal report and submit it for 
consideration by the Cabinet. The Council may consider the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its next appropriate meeting. 
 
External Scrutiny 
The work of scrutiny does not lie solely within the Council, and under part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2000, councils are given the power to do “anything they 
consider likely to promote or improve the economic, social or environmental 
wellbeing of the area”. Increasingly, governance arrangements mean that local 
authorities work in partnership with other organisations in the public, private and 
voluntary sectors to target resources on local priorities. Scrutiny provides an opportunity 
to investigate the work of outside bodies, and how they impact on the community the 
Council serves. It also provides Councillors with many opportunities to enhance their 
community leadership role. 
 
Engaging the public and other partner organisations 
An important role for the Councillor is to encourage community participation in 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



decision-making, and scrutiny is an ideal vehicle for the involvement of 
individuals and organisations.  
 
The public and outside organisations (such as voluntary, public and commercial 
organisations) are able to influence the scrutiny process at a variety of
[...]
erview and Scrutiny committees undertake 
consultation. 
 
Publicising the Scrutiny Review 
 
Prior to commencing a scrutiny review the O&S Committee should consider how 
it might engage the appropriate level of public involvement. Public measures, 
using the press office where appropriate, could include: 
 
• Issuing a press release to inform the public about the proposed scrutiny 

Page 40



review 
• Informing any particular interest groups or user groups about the proposed 
scrutiny review 
• Making information available in all Council Offices, Libraries, Leisure 
Centres, Housing Offices, etc 
• Placing appropriate information on the internet and intranet 
• Placing appropriate publicity in the local press 
 
To engage a wide range of communities, the committee services team will also 
consider: 
• Publicising scrutiny events on local radio 
• Placing publicity in community centres 
• Communicating with faith groups and the voluntary sector 
• Making scrutiny materials available in various languages. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Consideration of Policy Briefing Notes
	CfPS Policy Briefing 4, 10/02/2011 Scrutiny Programme Board
	CfPS Policy Briefing 7, 10/02/2011 Scrutiny Programme Board

	5 Discussion Brief - Powers of Overview and Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Thursday, 9 June 2011 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors A Bridson 

P Glasman 
C Blakeley 
S Mountney 
 

A Sykes 
RL Abbey 
P Hackett 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors B Mooney (In place of KJ Williams) 

J Crabtree (In place of T Smith) 
 

 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2011, be 
approved. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
On a motion by Councillor Blakeley, seconded by Councillor Sykes, it was –  
 
Resolved – That Councillor S Mountney be appointed Vice-Chair, for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
In order to assist the Board and, in particular, those newly elected Members, the 
Chair referred to and recited the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Programme 
Board, which were contained within Part 2, Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, viz: 
 
(i) To approve and co-ordinate the work programme for the five themed overview 

and scrutiny committees including resolving any conflict between such 
committees. 



 
(ii) To allocate work to (or remove work from) any of the five overview and scrutiny 

Committees. 
 
(iii) To review or scrutinise decisions made or other actions taken in relation to any 

executive functions, particularly (but not exclusively) in relation to crosscutting 
issues or matters not within the terms of reference of any of the five themed 
overview and scrutiny committees. 

 
(iv) To consider any call-in notices in relation to any executive functions and 

determine such notices or allocate them to one or more of the five themed 
overview and scrutiny committees as it considers most appropriate. 

 
(v) To be responsible for the development and monitoring of an annual scrutiny 

work programme. 
 
(vi) To undertake scrutiny in its own right with regard to cross-cutting or strategic 

issues not covered by other overview and scrutiny committees. 
 
(vii) To identify and share good scrutiny practice across all overview and scrutiny 

committees 
 
Whilst having noted that any proposed change to the terms of reference would 
require the approval of the Council, Members expressed the view that it would not be 
appropriate for the Scrutiny Programme Board to dictate to other Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees what they should or should not do in relation to scrutiny, or veto 
their agreed work programmes. 
 
Members commented also upon the requirement for all call-in notices to be referred 
for consideration to the Scrutiny Programme Board, either for determination or to be 
allocated to one or more of the five themed overview and scrutiny committees as it 
considered most appropriate. Members considered how best to deal with call-in 
notices in the future and sought comments from officers in relation to the use of 
email, particularly in those instances there would appear to be a clear and logical 
referral to a particular Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services indicated that although it was open to the 
Board to consider how best to streamline the procedure, the call-in process was 
prescribed by the Council’s Constitution and any proposed amendments to it would 
need to be agreed by the Council. The Board had previously highlighted the difficulty 
in dealing with call-in notices within the prescribed 15 working days from receipt and 
had on an earlier occasion asked the Council to consider a revision to its terms of 
reference (minute 14 (14 September 2009) refers). However, that request was not 
supported by the Cabinet (minute 163 (15 October 2009) refers) and was not 
accepted by the Council. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Terms of Reference be noted and a copy of the appropriate part 

of the Constitution be circulated to Members. 
 



(2) That, although the power to allocate work to, and remove work from the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Committees remains within the terms of 
reference of the Scrutiny Programme Board, the view expressed that this 
power should not be exercised, be agreed. 

 
(3) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 

present a report to the next meeting upon possible options available on 
how best to streamline the call-in process, including the use of any 
available electronic processes. 

 
5 CONSIDERATION OF POLICY BRIEFING NOTES  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented two Policy Briefing 
documents, produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, in relation to matters 
contained within the Localism Bill. Consideration of the Briefing documents had been 
deferred to a future meeting by the Board at its meeting held on 10 February 2011 
(minute 53 refers). 
 
Members referred to and requested an update with regard to the decision of the 
Council held on 14 Feb 2011 in relation to Democratic Reform and Localism (minute 
89 refers). The Council had agreed, inter alia –  
 
7. Therefore, in anticipation of the Localism Bill being given Royal Assent, 

Council instructs the Director of Law HR and Asset Management to 
immediately begin holding and facilitating discussions between the three 
party leaders to develop a new governance model for Wirral, within existing 
resources, to be ready to come into operation at the earliest opportunity 
within the 2011/12 municipal year once the relevant legislation is in place. 

 
Members noted however, that the outcome of discussions in relation to the 
development of a new governance model would initially be a matter for the Cabinet to 
consider, prior to determination by the Council. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Policy Briefing Notes produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny 

(CfPS) be noted. 
 
(2) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 

liaise with the Chair and group spokespersons to provide a brief update 
upon the progress of discussions with the three party leaders to develop 
a new governance model for Wirral. 

 
6 DISCUSSION BRIEF - POWERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 
The Head of Legal and Member Services presented a briefing document entitled 
“Powers of Overview and Scrutiny”, which set out the main provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in relation to the scrutiny process and highlighted the 
important role of engagement with the public and partner organisations 
 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the background and source materials used in the preparation of the 

document be circulated to Members. 
 

7 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period June to September 2011 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to its work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
He reported that at its meeting held on 2 March 2011 (minute 58 refers), the Board 
had requested that Chief Officers should consider reducing the number of items 
contained within the Forward Plan and should provide more detailed information in 
future, in respect of Plan key decisions. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Programme Board was requested to consider, having regard to its 
terms of reference, what issues should form the basis its work programme for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 
A Member proposed that a detailed Scrutiny Review should be undertaken of the 
processes and systems for dealing with Standards Complaints, having regard to how 
improvement could be achieved to the often protracted timescales from complaints 
being lodged to being finally resolved, and how financial savings could be achieved 
by a reduction in the use of external solicitors. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services commented upon the Government’s 
proposal to abolish the Standards Board regime and for alternative local measures to 
be put in place. He referred also to the role of the Standards Committee and to the 
need for the Board to ensure that whatever it did as part of a Review, did not conflict 
with the Standards Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
Members anticipated that the Scrutiny Review would consider co-operation with 
neighbouring local authorities and commented also that the Review should involve 
the participation of independent Members of the Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Scrutiny Review of Standards Complaints be incorporated into 

the Scrutiny Programme Board Work Programme for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 



(2) That a report be presented to the next meeting to include anonymised 
details, both of complaints currently held within the system, and those 
dating back to the implementation of the current Standards regime; the 
report to include the timescales from the complaints being made to them 
being resolved. 

 
9 TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved – That, unless stated otherwise, meetings of the Scrutiny Programme 
Board shall in future commence at 6.00pm 
 
 
   
 


